%N DR. Buu NYGREN pPresipent ‘

§\<? @ 2)3 RICHELLE MONTOYA vice Presipent |
< 5 S |
”i\'}ﬁ,ﬁf\(“ The Navajo Nation | Yideeskgagdi Nitsahakees

September 7, 2023
TRANSMITTAL

TO . Calvin Castillo, Executive Director
Division of Community Development (DCD)

FROM L (shg
Cordell Shortey, Contracting Officer
Contracts & Grants Section (CGS) / OMB

BU on Projects / Activities for Klagetoh Chapter, Wide Ruins Chapter, Houck Chapter, Tse Si' Ani
SUBJECT . Chapter, and Nahata Dziil Chapter- ARPA Funds Allocated to Delegate Lomardo Aseret

. Information on Contract (per Original Award):

Klagetoh Chapter, Wide Ruins )
Chapter, Houck Chapter, Tse Si' Ani U.S. Treasury American Recovery

Chapter, and Nahata Dziil Chapter Plan Act (ARPA) 21.027
Title of Contract Funding Agency CFDA No. - Federal
CMY-41-23 3 8,802,340.00 2022 053/11/2021 to 12/31/2026
Grant No. Amount Fiscal Year Term - Begin and End Date

Il Data Entered in FMIS Regarding:

K2115236 to
New Contract or Grant Company No. 8059 Business Unit (K#) K2115251
U Contract Mod No.

O Amt of Budget Increase $6,265,173.00 $0.00 to $6,265,173.00
AMOUNT FROM TO
- Budget Period - Extend End Date: From To

- Other, specify:

Authorizing Document - Attached:
Contract / Agreement - Date executer

[ NNC / Committee Resolution - No. & Date

w  Other, specify: NN Council Resolution CMY-41-23

1. Comments by CGS:

This transmittal documents 1st budget entered in FMIS on $8.8 mil ARPA funds allocated to CD Lomardo Aseret
Region. Y-T-D budget in FMIS for CD Lomardo Aseret totals $6,265,173. Information on Section |. of Transmittal
above reflects $8,802,340 ARPA funding allocated for distribution to Chapters the respective Council Delegate
service aka Region.

Attachment

\B&-‘ Copy: Contract files
W Contract Accounting / OOC / DPM

QD Tom Platero, Executive Director - NN FRF Office
Revised February 2023



The Navajo Nation DR.Buu NYGREN presivent
Yideeskgadi Nitsahakees RICHELLE MIONTOYA vice presioent

June 8, 2023

Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Speaker
Navajo Nation Council

Post Office Box 3390

Window Rock, AZ 86515

RE: CMY-41-23 An action relating to the Naabik'tydti’, Committee and Navajo Nation Council; Approving
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Honorable Lomardo Aseret’s
Delgate Region (Chapters: Klagetoh, Wide Ruins, Houck, Tsé, si; ani, Nahata Dziil).

Dear Speaker Curley,

I am pleased to sign into law this resolution CMY-41-23 approving the Fiscal Recovery Funds Delegate
Regional Project Plan for Honorable Aseret’s Delegate Region in the amount of $6,265,173.00.

My Administration supports the plans of these Chapters who have worked very hard to put together their
Regional Plans and is working very closely with the Fiscal Recovery Fund Office to ensure that these funds
are put to use. As such, when Chapters are running into roadblocks in expending their Fiscal Recovery
Funds and the roadblock is coming from the Executive Branch, I encourage them to reach out to the Office
of the President and Vice President and inform my office of the roadblock and we will work to overcome
those roadblocks.

I do want to take the moment to express my concern that any amendments to the Regional Plans must be
approved by the Council. In addition, the prior Navajo Nation Council has set the expectation that Fiscal
Recovery Funds be encumbered by June 30, 2024. This deadline is not far off. As a construction expert, I
know that there are unpredictable factors that can prevent even the best of plans from moving forward on
the proposed timeline. We should be designing systems that are flexible, accountable, and transparent.
We do not currently have that system and [ look forward to working with you and the entire Council to
improve the Navajo Nation systems, so we are supporting our communities to take advantage of this
historic funding.

Now let’s get to work!

7 N

S _'__-_/
Dx. B, Nygren, President

THE NAVAJO NATION

Sincerely,

Post Office Box 7440 » Window Rock, Arizona 86515 e Phone: (928) 871-7000 » Fax: (928) 871-4025



CMY-41-23

RESOLUTION OF THE
NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL
25™ NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL -~ FIRST YEAR, 2023

AN ACTION

RELATING TO THE NAABIK’IYATI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL;
APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION
PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE LOMARDO ASERET’S DELEGATE REGION

(CHAPTERS: KLAGETOH, WIDE RUINS, HOUCK, TSE.SI’éNI, NAHATA DZIIL)

BE IT ENACTED:

SECTION ONE,. AUTHORITY

A.

The Navajo Nation Council is the governing body of the Navajo
Nation. 2 N.N.C. § 102(a}.

The Naabik’iyéti’ Committee is a standing committee of the
Navajo Nation Council with the delegated responsibility to hear
proposed resolution(s) that require final action by the Navajo
Nation Council. 2 N.N.C. § 164 (a)(9).

Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJIN-29-22, incorporated
herein by reference, mandates that Navajo Nation Fiscal
Recovery Fund (“NNFRF”) Delegate Region Project Plans be
approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution and signed into
law by the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C.
§ 164(A) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C) {10}, (11), and (12).

SECTION TWO. FINDINGS

A,

Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJIN-29-22, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK'IVATI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; ALLOCATING 51,070,298,867 OF NAVAJO NATION FISCAL
RECOVERY FUNDS; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY
FUND EXPENDITURE PLANS FOR: CHAPTER AND REGIONAL PROJECTS;
PUBLIC SAFETY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS, X911, AND RURAL
ADDRESSING PROJECTS; CYBER SECURITY:; PUBLIC HEALTH PROJECTS;
HARDSHIP ASSISTANCE; WATER AND WASTEWATER PROJECTS;:; BROADBAND
PROJECTS; HOME ELECTRICITY CONNECTION AND ELECTRIC, CAPACITY
PROJECTS ; HOUSING PROJECTS AND MANUFACTURED 'HOUSING
FACTLITIES; BATHROOM ADDITION PROJECTS; CONSTRUCTION
CONTINGENCY FUNDING; AND REDUCED ADMINISTRATIVE FUNDING, was
signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on July
15, 2022,

CJN-29-22, Section Three, states, din part and among other
things, that

Page 1 of 5



CMY-41-23

The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the
NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount
of two hundred eleven million two hundred fifry-six
thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars ($211,256,148) to
be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate
Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two
thousand three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340) per
Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region
Project Plans approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution
and signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation
. .. See CJN-29-22, Section Three (B).

The Delegate Region Project Plan funding will be allocated
to the Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, to implement the
projects rather than directly to the Chapters. See CIN-29-
22, Section Three (D).

The Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, shall manage and
administer funds and Delegate Region DProject Plans on
behalf of Non-LCGA-Certified Chapters. The Navajo Nation
Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified
Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and
‘manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate
Region Project Plans. See CJN-29-22, Section Three (E).

Fach Navajo Nation Council delegate shall select Fiscal
Recovery Fund eligible projects within theixr Delegate
Region to be funded by the NNFRF Chapter and Regional
Projects Expenditure Plan through a Delegate Region
Projects Plan. The total cost of projects selected by each
Delegate shall not exceed their Delegate Region
distribution of eight million eight hundred two thousand
three hundred forty dollars (%8,802,340). See CIN-29-22,
Section Three (F).

Each Delegate Region Project shall identify its
Administrative Oversight entity and its Oversight
Committee(s) and be subject CJY-41-21‘s NNDOJ initial
eligibility determination. See CJIN-29-22, Section Three
(L) (5) and (L) (6}.

All projects listed in the Hon. Lomaxrdo Aseret’s Delegate
Region Projects Plan, attached as Exhibit A, have been deemed
Fiscal Recovery Fund eligible by NNDOJ. In addition, Hon.

Page 2 of 5



CMY-41-23

Lomardo Aseret’s Delegate Region Projects Plan does not exceed
the amount of $8,802,340, as set forth in CJIN-29-22, Section
Three (F)}.

D. The Navajo Nation Council hereby finds that it is in the best
interest of the Navajo Nation and the Hon. Lomardo Aseret's
Delegate Region Chapters and communities to approve and adopt
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project
Plan for Hon. Lomardo Aseret’s Delegate Region (Chapters:
Klagetoh, Wide Ruins, Houck, Tsé Si‘’ éni, Nahata Dziil) as set
forth in Exhibit A.

SECTION THREE. APPROVAL OF HON. LOMARDO ASERET’S DELEGATE REGION
PROJECT PLAN

A. The Navajo Nation hereby approves the Fiscal Recovery Fund
Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. Lomarde Aseret’s Delegate
Region (Chapters: Klagetoh, Wide Ruins, Houck, Tsé Si’ Ani,
Nahata Dziil) set forth in Exhibit A.

B. The Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall comply
with all applicable provisions of CJY-41-21, CIN-29-22, and
BFS8-31-21.

C. Any inconsistencies between this legislation, the Delegate
Region Project Plan, and the individual project appendix, shall
be resolved in favor of the project appendix reviewed by
Department of Justice during their eligibility
determination(s) . '

SECTION FOUR. AMENDMENTS

Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Project
Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by resolution of the
Navajo Nation Council and approval of the President of the Navajo
Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164(A)(17) and 2 N.N.C. S§§
1005(C) (10), (11), and (12).

SECTION FIVE. EFFECTIVE DATE

. This legislation shall be effective upon its approval pursuant to
2 N.N.C. § 221(B), 2 N.N.C. § 164(a)(17), and 2 N.N.C. S§S§
1005(C) (10), (11), and (12).

SECTION SIX. SAVING CLAUSE

If any provision of this legislation is determined invalid by the

Navajo Nation Supreme Court, or by a Navajo Nation District Court
without appeal to the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, those provisions

Page 3 of 5



CMY-41-23

of this legislation not determined invalid shall remain the law of
the Navajo Nation.

CERTIFICATION

I, hereby, certify that the foregoing resolution was duly
considered by the 25% Navajo Nation Council at a duly called
meeting in Window Rock, Navajo Nation (Arizona), at which a quorum
was present and that the same was passed by a vote of 18 in Favor,
and 00 Opposed, on this 26%h day of May 2023.

C =

Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Speaker
25tk Navajo Nation Council

S /2l /22

"DATE

Motion: Honorable George H. Tolth
Second: Honorable Seth Damon

Speaker Crystalyme Curley not voting

Page 4 of &



ACTION BY THE NAVAJO NATION ' PRESIDENT:

1.

I, hereby, sign into law the
foregoing legislation, pursuant to
2 N.C. § 1005 (C)(lD), on this

day of , 2023,

t//L

Buu Nygren, President
Navajo Nation

I, hereby, veto the foregoing
legislation, pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §
1005 {C) (11), on this day
of , 2023 for the
reason(s) expressed in the attached
letter to the Speaker.

Buu Nygren, President
Navajo Nation

I, hereby, exercise line-item veto
pursuant to the budget line-item
veto authority delegated to the
President by vote of the Navajo
People in 2009, on this day
of , 2023,

Buu Nygren, President
Navajo Nation

Page 5 of B

CMY-41-23



351

2%

i
rad
M

2y

WS

NAVAIO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN

COUNCIL DELEGATE: Hon. L_omardo. Aseret

cHAPTERS: Klagetoh, Wide Ruins, Houck, Lupton, Nahata Dziil

FUNDING RECIPIENT |  SUBRECIPIENT EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT ADMIN OVERSIGHT| . AT':E;RY DOJ REVIEW # AMOUNT
Dot | aton (&reasewood Road) Praect | |14 |HKPT8 16 100,000.00
32’3,2‘,‘;’,‘,3,2(,’:?’“’““““” None Identified g:—i?:;?h Chapter Rural Addressing g?&fﬁ:&ﬁfmm“"w 1.14 HK0379 $ 100,000.00
325’";‘,‘3,’,}, ;fei?mmunilv Nane Identified glrz]agstg)?l_'%tas;;tgrgg:?vation of gg’g";’; ;’e‘;‘l:’mm“"‘w 2.22 HK0381 $ 827,774.00
O™ | coune | Nahta Dl Commison Soveranc B35 240 [WO4E2 | g4,600,00
g‘e"jfe‘g;gegfmm“““v *Houck Chapter ll;ifol;g!étChapter Rural Addressing Division of Gommunily | 1,14 HK0465 $ 150,000.00
ggﬁ&;”eﬁ?mmmﬂv *Houck Chapter ;tg;:létChapter Housing Assistance gr&z‘;g;g‘;?mmu""y 218 HK0466 $ 560,000.00
ggﬁg;;feﬁ?mmlmﬁy *Houck Chapter | Houck Chapter House Wiring Project g:"ffe'g; ;‘;ﬁ:’f“m"ﬂ"v 2.18 HK0467 $ 350,000.00
ggrlseigr;;fegfmmunity *Houck Chapter E:J(}L;:létChapter Bathroom Addition i of Communiy 11.14 HK0468 $ 705,000.00
ngj’sei&g;feﬁfmmimitv None ldentified Wide Ruins Chapter Housing Project Sé"é"é’.i’é ;’eﬁfmmu"“y 2.15 HK0472-2 $ 219,999.00
gi:lsei!%r; r?‘fe g?mmunity None {dentified X‘ggﬁ,gﬁ:\?\; g;agsjrefgfthmom 32’3&'} ;fe?:mmunity 1.14 HK0473 $ 480.000.00
*Per CUN-29-22, Section Three (E), the “Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to 1. GA-Certified TOTAL: |$ 4,042,373.00

Chapters through sub-recipient agreements fo implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Cversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans,”

Page 1 of 2




e

Mt

NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN

counciL DELEGATE: Hon. Lomardo Aseret

CHAPTERS: Klagetoh, Wide Ruins, Houck, Lupton, Nahata Dziil

s

FUNDING RECIPIENT SUBRECIPIENT EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT ADMIN OVERSIGHT c AT:I:;;RY DOJ REVIEW # AMOUNT
TOTAL AMOUNT from PAGE 01 $ 4.042.373.00
Division of Communily } ‘Nahata D2id | *Nahata Dziit Commission Governance | Division of Community | 5 5 HK0484
Development Commission Governarica Septic Tank Rep[acemen t Project Development : $ 4 47,600 00
Division of Community | *Nahata Dzl *Nahata Dziil Commission Governance |Division of Community {5 25 HK0485
Development Commission Governance Solar SystemiL ights Project Development $ 337,600.00
Division of Community | “Nahata Dzill * it ot Ave - | Division of Community : _
Development v Commission Governanca E’}I::;:‘:LZID é‘::e?;?;nmgfé?;cteovemance Developmenit 2.18 HK0489 $ 187,600.00
Division of Community | None Identified | Wide Ruins Chapter Bathroom Division of Community | 4 44 HK0490 ‘A :
Development Additions-South Project Development . $ 1,000,000.00
Division of Community | None 1dentified Kiagetoh Chapter Demolition and Division.of Community | 5 93 HK0496
Development ) Rehabilitation of Old B.1.A. Compound Project | Development o $ 200,000.00
Division of Community | None Identified Jagetoh Chapter A.R.P.A. Projects Division of Communily | 3 5 HK0497
Development t go:?su'itant P rojec Development $ 50,000_00
UN-ALLOCATED AMOUNT $ 2 537.167.00
*Per CJN-28-22, Section Three (E), the “Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified $ 8,802,340.00

Chapters through sub-recipient agreements fo implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans.”

Page 2 of 2

TOTAL:




NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

DOREEN N, MCPAUL KIMBERLY A. DUTCHER
Attomey General Deputy Attomey General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION
FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HEK. Review #: __HK0381

Date & Time Received: ______ 12/23/22 4t 11:59

Date & Time of Response: _ 01/04/23 at 17:00

Entity Requesting FRF: __Klagetah Chapter
Title of Project: — Renovation-of - Community Building(Chapter-House)

Administrative Oversight: _Division of Community Development

Amount of Funding Requested: $827,774

Eligibility Determination:

X FRF eligible

OO FRF ineligible

[0 Additional information requested

FRF Eligibility Category:

(1) Public Health and Economic Impact [T (2) Premium Pay
0 (3) Government Services/Lost Revenue 01 (4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure

P.O. Box 2010 = Window Rock, Navajo Nation (AZ) 86515 e 928-810-8525 e Facsimile: 928-871-6200
Page 1of 2



US. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category: 2.22 (Strong Healthy
Communities: Neighborhood Features that Promote Health and Safety)

Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Reasons / Paragraphs 5. E. (1) - (10) of FRF
Procedures):

[T Missing Form O Expenditure Plan incomplete

[J Supporting documentation missing (3 Funds will not be obligated by

{0 Project will not be completed by 12/31/2026 12/31/2024

O Ineligible purpose 0 Incorrect Signatory

[ Submitter failed to timely submit CARES reports 0 Inconsistent with applicable NN or
O Additional information submitted is federal laws

insufficient to make a proper determination

Other Comments:

Name of DOJ Reviewer: MacArthur Stant

Signature of DOJ Reviewer: % ﬂ /f/’f‘

Disclaimers: An NNDOJ Initial Eligibility Determination will be based on the documents provided,

which NNDOJ will assume are true, correct, and complete. Should the Project or Program change in
any material way after the initial determination, the requestor must seek the advice of NNDQJ. An
initial determination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Project
or Program is a legally allowable use ~ it does not serve as an opinion as to whether or not the Project
or Program should be funded, nor does it serve as an opinion as to whether or not the amount requested
is reasonable or accurate,

Page 2 of 2



APPENDIXA

THE NAVAJO NATION
FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN
FOR NON-GOVERNANCE CERTIFIED CHAPTERS

Part 1. Identification of parties.
Non-Govemance Cerlified Chapler

requesting FRF: KLAGETOH CHAPTER Daleprepared: __ __ —_
Chapters UNIT 42 HC 58 BOX 90 ) phonelemai: 928-652-2700
mailing address: GANADO, AZ 86505 webstte (fany): Klagetoh@navajochapters.org
This Form prepared by: L€l@ Sangster - phonelemai. 928-652-2700
Accounts Maintenance Specialist
CONTACT PERSON'S name and il T T CONTACTPERSONSmie = 77

Titie and type of Project: RENOvation of Community Buiiding (Chapter House)

Chapter Presidert: L€land Nez o phone & emal: 928-321-0160, Inez@naataanii.org
Chapler Vice President L€ON Jackson __ phone & emal: 928-206-0630, lejaxn@gmail.com
Chapter Secretary: Maureen Woodman . phone & email; 928-797-1508, raizindough@hotmail.com
Chapler Treasurer. - phone & email —_ —

Chapler Manageror CSC: VACANT .. . phorie &emall:

DCo/Chapter AS0; Patricia D. Begay, SPPS ohone & emai: 928-871-7515, pdbegay@nndcd org'

List types of Subcontractors or Subrecipients that witl be paid with FRF {if known}:

[ document attached

s - . .; q 1.
Amount of FRF requested: 827,774.29 FRF funding period: _ [O/ ¢ (3'9- / 'BG/B%‘J

indicate Prejec! starting and ending/deadiine dite

Part 2. Expenditure Plan details.

(a) Describe the Program(s} andfor Project(s) to be funded, including how the funds will be used, for what purposes, the locationis) 1o be served,
__and what COViD-related needs will be addressed:

To renovate our Community Building (Chapter House) which was built in 1963. The existing structure
has passive heating, outdated plumbing and electrical systems and does not adequately meet the
- jpuilding codes and requirements for a public facility. Currently the plumbing for the facility is not

working due to tree roots in the sewer line leading away from the building. As a resuilt, the building

does not have restrooms available inside, but provides porta-johns on the exterior of the building.
There are no adequate hand washing sinks availabie in the Community Building as well. The
Community Building uses passive heating to heat up the main room and uses outdated wall mounted
heaters which are inadequate for the rooms and offices they serve.

[} document atiached '

(b) Explain how the Program or Project will benefit the Navajo Nation, Navajo communities, or the Navajo People

The Community Building (Chapter House) serves the entire community with various functions. Daily
operations include water hauling, trash disposal, community members inquiring about assistance,

programs, and other pertlnent information. Members of the community come to the facility to take
advantage of the services provided.

[1 document attached
{c} Provide a prospeciive tmeline showing the estimated date of completion of the Project and/or each phase of the Project. Disclose any
chatlenges that may prevent you from incurring costs for all funding by December 31, 2024 andor fully expending funds and completing the

-Page1of2-



. APPENDIX A
Program(s) or Project(s) by December 31, 2026: j
REFER TO ATTACHED TIMELINE SCHEDULE.

i
1

[ document attached j

| (d) Identify who will be responsible forimplementing the Program or Project:

{The responsible parties to implement the project consist of the Community Service Coordinator ;
{CSC), Accounts Maintenance Specialist (AMS), Chapter Officials, Council Delegate (CD) and ;
Legislative Delegate Assisant (LDA), with the Fort Defiance Area Administrative Service Center
(FDASC) and Division of Community Development {DCD), and the NN Fiscal Recovery Office.

[ document attached
() Explain who will be responsible for operations and maintenance costs for the Project once completed, and how such costs will be funded
prospectively:

'The Chapter will be the responsible party for operations/maintenance cost, and expenses covered by
the chapter's annual allocation and carryover funds.

L [ document attached
() State which of the 66 Fiscal Recovery Fund expenditure categories in the attached U.S. Department of the Treasury Appendix 1 listing the

proposed Program or Project falls under, and explain the reason why:
Expenditure Category 1.14 — Other Public Health Service

As our building is a public building for meeting/gathering place it is necessary to implement and '

promote a safe environment for the social and economic well-being as well as physical safety and
health.

[J docment attached

Part 3. Additional documents.

List here ail additional supporting documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan (orindicate N/A):

1) Chapter Resolution No. KLA-2202-11/2022 !
2) Renovation Cost Estimate '
3) Floor Plan Current

[ Chapter Resolution attached |

Part 4, Affirmation by Funding Recipient,

Funding Recipient affirms that its receipt of Fiscal Recavery Funds and the implementation of this FRF Expenditure Plan shali ba in accordance
with Resolution No. CJY-41-21, the ARPA, ARPA Regulations, and with all applicable federal and Navajgyaﬁon laws; regulations, and policies:

Chapler's =T\ /l O
Pregaren@ 7 wt . . _ Approvedby: f _ sy b NO—
V=25 iy LT = e an
Approved by: . AL 748, T S _ _.
Aopuediosubmit L5, § AALED
for Review: _.. : K L
SIonahine YECD Boceter

-Page 20f2-



APPENDIX B -

THE NAVAJO NATION Page 1 of 6
FY (NEW) 20 PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY BUDGET FORM 1
PART I Business Unit No.: Program Title:  KLAGETOH/ARPA CHAPTER RENOVATION Division/Branch: ASC/DCD
Lela Sangster
Prepared By: AMS/Delegated CSC Phone No.: (928) 652-2700 Email Address: hlasetolia:nas ajoelapiers, vre
Fiscal Year % of Fund (A) (8) (©)
PART Il. FUNDING SOURCE(S) Merm Amount o, | Total | ~PARTII BUDGETSUMMARY 1o wnc Approved il e
INN FRF - ARPA 2023 827.774.'3{\ 100% Code  Original Budget Proposed Budget Tolal
iilotbd i 001 Personnel Expenses o | |
3000 Travel Expenses !
| 500 Meeting Expenses ! |
}1000 Supplies |
HJOO Lease and Rental
5500 Communications and Utilities
000 Repairs and Maintenance | o
5500 Contractual Services 6 | 0 827,774,2900 0
000 Special Transactions |
B0o00 Public Assistance |
000 Capital Outlay
D500 Malching Funds
P500 Indirect Cost
TOTAL $0.00 827,774.24 () 0
PART IV. POSITIONS AND VEHICLES (D) (E) w
Total # of Posilions Budgeted: ). [
TOTAL:| $827,774.29 | 100% Total # of Vehicles Budgeted: % YN 7
PART V. | HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS BUDGET PACKAGE IS COMPLETE AND ACCURATE.
SUBMITTED BY:  Sonlatsa Jim-Majtin, AS; ngpanrﬁ{qmgn,ge, APPROVED BY: Dr. Pearl Yellowman, Executive Director
m W Y e ivision Director / Branch Chief's Printed Name
R %%04&4“_ (R .y 22
'4
P'mgram Wanager's Signature and Date |m_ or | Branch Chiel's Signature and Date

%’7/@/2;



) 2073 THE NAVAJO NATION
FY (NEW

PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA

APPENDIX B

Page 2 of 6

BUDGET FORM 2

flPART I. PROGRAM INFORMATION:

Business Unit No.: MA ; ! 533 ggram Name[Title:

KLAGETOH/ARPA CHAPTER RENOVATION

PART Il. PLAN OF OPERATION/RESOLUTION NUMBER/PURPOSE OF PROGRAM:

The American Rescue Pian Act (ARPA) provides relief funds to our tribal governments and community that have been negalively impacted by the coronavirus pandemic.

PART 1ll. PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA: 1st QTR

2nd QTR

3rd QTR

4th QTR

Goal

| Actual

Goal [ Actual

Goal | Actual

Goal | Actual

1. Goal Statement:
Renovation of Community Building (Chapter House)
Program Performance Measure/Objective:

Upgrade facility to promote prevention of airboume disease for the wellbeing of stafffcommunity l 1 I

2. Goal Statement:

Program Performance Measure/Objective:

3. Goal Statement:

Program Performance Measure/Objective:

4. Goal Statement:

Program Performance Measure/Objective:

5. Goal Statement:

Program Performance Measure/Objective:

I I

{IPART IV. | HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION HAS BEEN THOROUGHLY REVIEWED.
Sonlatsa Jim-Martin, ASC Department Manager

Dr. Pear] Yellowman, Executive Director

Prograrny Manager's Printed Nhme ¢
M Q'/ =y - g

Divislon Director/Branch Chief's Printed Name

oSl . (26722

Program Manager's Signatudre and Date

(Bivision DirectogfBfanch Chiel's Signature and Date

= 7 ez



FY (NEW) 2025

THE NAVAJO NATION

DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION

APPENDIX B

Page 4 of 6
BUDGET FORM 4

PART |. PROGRAM INFORMATION:
Program Name(Title:

KLAGETOH/ARPA CHAPTER RENOVATION

Business Unit No.:___;ﬁzal 15’33,

PAI}; )Il. DETAILED BUDGET:

(B)

{C)

(D)

K

Total by Total by
i Object Code Description and Justification (LOD 7) Ghlettods | OnestCois
(LOD 6) (LOD 6) {LOD 4)
OO0 | Repair § YA\oandemomel g 827,774
w200 External Contractors - Renovate community building/chapter house. (Projected Cost Attached) 827.7?4%”
- To PLAN, DESIGN and CONSTRUCT
V0290 - Grenerad Contractors )

Drfored
83 R~

-

TOTAL

G sl
Var v



APPENDIX )

THE NAVAIO NATION Page 1 of 1
PROJECT BUDGET SCHEDULE PROJECT FORM
UPART L. Business UritNo.: __ (NEW) PARTIL, Project information
Project Tile:  KLAGETOH/ARPA CHAPTER RENOVATION Project Type:  CAPITAL GUTLAY
Project Descripion  RENOVATION OF COMMUNITY BUILDING (CHAPTER HOUSE) Planned Start Date: 12/1/2022
| Planned End Date: 5/20/2024
Check one box: OrginatBudget [} BudgetRevision ] BudgetReallocation ] Budget Modification Project Manager: cse
PML;:!W kst such |PARTIV.  UsaFiscal Year {FY) Qurarters to complate fie Information bafow. O =0ct.; N =Nov., D = Dec., etc. Expected Completion Date
» S FY_2023 FY _2024 : :
as Plan, Deslgn, Construc, Equp = == Projed exceedsB PY Qb
of Fymish, 1stQtr. 2nd Qir. 3rdQlr. Ak Qtr. 151 Qtr. 20d Ctr. rd Qir. 4thQr, 512012024
ojN|olI|E{Ml{A[M]afufals]o[N]D]d|Fimiaimlslum{Aa]s|[oln]D]o]F|M
PLANNING X{x]x|xix
DESIGN X xPx]x|x]x[x
CONSTRUCTION XPx[ x| x}Px{x]|x
CLOSEOUT X
[PART V. $ $ $ 3 $ $ 3 $ PROJECT TOTAL
Expected Quarteriy Expenditures 6416.87 19.260.55 19,250.56 19,25056 | 33407751 § 334.077.51 95.450.72 0.00 $821,714.29

FOROMB USEONLY: Resolution No: FMIS Set Up Dale: Company No: OMB Analyst:




APPENDIX A.2

| KLAGETON CHAPTER
! Facility Renovation Schedule

g:a Fartk Blame Duation stant Finich Predes w3 _ 20m
B Mo D Qv Trh M Aer May he Aug S5 Ot MNov D¢ Ma  feb Mst Ape Miy Am
' 1 Facility Assessment M days Thu 1241022 Fri 1230/22 Lo cin |
¢ A&ti!}i!cc!ﬂ‘:ﬂgﬂlcﬁ Services Procurement 10 days Muon 2031 Tue IL21 1 Ty
3 Sclection of A Fiem Dy [ dav Wed M123 Wed 2/1/23 2 izl 1
4 Uontract Agrecments 0 days Tha 22021 Fri w321 3 fomerey
S Irélfminary Scoping Mecting™N 1L 1day Mot #6723 Man 6f3 4 '1315
6 As-Huilling Existing Facillity 10 days Tue U2y, ThueVIo23 § -1
7 30% Design Documents 2 days Fri MI32% Thu 3623 6 Viary
&8 M)"e Desipn Review 7 days Fa 423 T JH323 7 n
9 5% Construction Documents 15 doys Fri /1423 Tha $182% 8 Ty
10 75 Desipn Revidw 110 days Fri S11912)  Sun 572872 9 Ta
N 180% Construction Doncuments 21 thays Mon $/29/23 Sun 618723 10 Ty
12 Repulatony Reviews QAQT 10 iy Mon (019:23 Tue MR 1 Nery
13 Ixsue For Constructinn {Incuments Hdns Wed W2 Tue 81122) {2 T
H Advertise For Bid 0 edays Wed 82721 Tha B/E1723 13 —ry
15 Bids Received Dy: 1day FAwlaY  Faoid & 9N
16 Tl Revigws/Negotiations 1 elays Mon 9564123 Sun 91123 IS ey
7 Contracis/Agrecments 0 days Moo P 1823 Tue HVIT/23 16 Towanrs
11 Uentractor Selected By | Jay Wed AR Wed TINERIZTT i 10/18
! 19 NTI Ta Construction/Rickof! Mecting 1 day Thi 100923 Thu 10/19723 18 110}19
| 20 Construction Phase 180days  Fri 1020723 Tucdi0/24 19 ey TR 2]
27 Substanial Completion By: 1day Wed JIHH Wed #7124 20 ilﬁ"
22 Punchlists, Closcout Dacomentation, Mrdays T MER4 P St 20 Frna
As-Buitts
21 {hwiier Oecupancy By: | day Mon $20:21 Mon $2024 22 3 sno
Tak =9 Pyt Y Mauat Tatk pemmmemmey  Stugonly L Deadine ]
Project Klagetoh Chapter Proj § st . Inactree Tark Dutstion-soly p— = LY 1 Progpent
Dave: Thu 1 \/17/22. Mlertone o Iraglrvr Mlettone Manal § ¥ Rellup Ertemnaf Takt ‘Manual fmgren ——
Summary "1 Inicine Summary Miwial Summary P frremal Miestene
Page 1




Qpinlon of Probable Construction Cost
November 14,2022 Project Scope: Bulding Renovafion
Renovals Kiagetoh Chepter Facilty Project Location: KL
Klagetoh, Arizona FaciEty: cupT
[ Matwrlat Laber £t
Hao! | U Unk Uk et
Taxk Dpeatztion Loty | Maesore | Price (=] Prica Cots Price Coet Tonifest
GENEAL REGUIREMENTS &1
[Ewrcacens § Lo soco] asooza gsigoom C T
[3aRy Cornrd - Testrg [T | smooe  EsIom 5000 $5.80.00
Temporary Tnside Precection € ke sore| e ssstm sLs00
Dumpsies Kdrg 4 Morm 1] 1533 p-1-1. ] e §2500.00
Cletieg Progressove £ Mooty s} 180 Sutom E) £9.00000
Punchist 1 15 o] 2500 20 05 $250000
1S sopa] 2meeo  s2c0nmm 3000 5200000
1 Gugs ool 120000 s1amee -1 $120000
FIT.FR 000 555 My o S0 $1E2080
Sudtohs $3.00 S0 seoo}  sredsaass
Natin Corract
Netin Corcract
Het in Covdet
Helin Corrct
OO0 & PLASTICS 03
icterior PartYores, 2uf word ghucis, 107 bgh, 3802 ) o 564072 L R 0O0 3000 staasy
irerier PartSon, 2 e v, B bigh 108 0 wm s (T0] =R LT T s3sen
Piviericr Partiors, e weod studs, I rgh, 10, ] W SI40 200 2en [T 1] FAEITY
Subiotaly SL12503 KA $950 124813
THERMAL & ROTSTURE FROTECTION 07
Rt bn Conorst
DOORS & WRLDGTS 01
Selactis Deration, Cuing o o 50 SF b EA 1) 200 % sire [T -] £ 81
Glass Unt S, brndsted gass ¢ & sz B ma $TI0A8 o 50 s3940
Stlectics Darnstoon « Socrs, Irwece. 175 B, 11 T OB (1] sao) 1S siess e %D S8
Sebactva Derzokion » Dacrs, Exteriar, 1775 i, 8aT™ i EA (14 Fo1 1955 92 [T T (4T
Hofoont Lutat Dote Frames, 16 g2, 207, Dockie t EA m Frea] ) 5109 $tasy -V T [--1.]
Hoto et Decr, Inusted, 13 - 12, Singhe 2 E 5500 $3.01000 ©rg F10350 06 S E I
Vfood Fish Do, Halze Care. Birch Face: 1T e T B W 2200t BH RS s o]  f2sAw
(Cobing Counter Docx, ik, ned farma hardeare, 83, 1ot i EA FTTT R T Y1) .Y 500 LT T 310000
g Packace. Carpreh 13 DOCRS Wby Sanose 13500 LTS [T -] $1048800
Oooe Pasic Devews, Touck Bar, 24, Duly USTD 3 DooRS | toviee e nw 2000 [T I 1T}
Dot Trrwshokds, ¥ Lang Saddes, I* widke, #\ctizarn 4 DOORS £ 520000 £11] $13500 o stoo 5300
[Docr Moctpiates. Staickens Stred, 15 4. 10 T EA 500 S$NM nm sitate am K $sxt
Dioer Srasheld wasnerripping oo tasep. Aok mourisd 3 DOCRS 0 85150 12 ETTY [T T H]LYT
Subinbis s $tJ7985 sl sasmas
Seiscove Desmsoon, Enting Calirgs FTCTRN - 1] $0.00 08 S e oo 5140129
Sthactve Demaolison, Exitteg Floonag [l 1] 5000 08 2920 e KM 2892
Stiacive Demokion Wads & Partiors m ¥ L o0 187 R [T T 5T
S5 (ke b4, Tapa sTezkon waty w % M BLISEY ot (571 o s 5158400
S3° grysn o, Tepa Teshorn, oadogs 1 sF m SN 18 Suesx oM W 45120
SA" s b ¥etermsistant Tapa T, mats 0 SF 848 $3920 o $6T20 [1- T T $e00.40
el Corrie Tha, b2 Waths, D12 e us  5F W TR 4 w00 B sm| s
Cacing 3ysoam. 268 i, Chaex L2 o s o5t FLmEm e $om fsuw
et Basa, UTYST mF 147 HIE 119 £330 LT R T S
Shoat Vit Flocring, 0.128° i, ™% I same 15 uxso LT -1 $1235.00
iy} Componon Floering. 122127, 1.87 1, WM OSF L7 5843 s R T2 T $2.157.88
IS0 Atematon Bkt vnteion, T k. w & BET SH085 n4s 2.4 1T S50
[Pantng. Calogs & Wz, bienty, 2 caat. smoom Srith m & [STRN T 04 wnn e 530 L3RG T
Sabietet EATEEY] 51654990 soml  smsbas
[PecariEs v
To el Companments, FieceCly Anchr, couted sl 4 EA €00 1240000 iv1..] $5e0.00 s Qe oaw
Cammertial Yokl Accerserion, Grsd Bar, &1 K125 gz, 2 EA M5 1300 203 100 (1. T Y S1Hc0
[Cortmarcaal Toet Arcresores, Grah Bar, 14125 62, : ® LI T T I ] 5533 LT T UL
Hand Dryes, gurtace .. slectiic, 230r, 10 1 EA 500 stswso| 10w onn o 5000 5151200
e, WSS ame, 347 53, Fame, 320 2. EA 170 $246.00 i) 13600 T T $300.00
Tucn Heidar Srg. S5, 5 betiers. 45" kg 2 EA ®wor SR 25 fm 00 MW 20108
Cxper Chimgng Strhon, Merizantsl, Vit Mt Passe z R mm seee] w0 M T I ST
Tarpon dspenier. setitroensad T EA I 57000 5250 56250 00 Sm st
Dirvenser, chreme. suriprs et Knid ? EA .00 $to200 2050 LEE ] LTI HL L




[Tolet Tasu naparier, farfaze r2d, plasis, vty od 3 EA 2 3155 i3] N a8 S 20
"z Ervgushes Pottie, ycren. i ICE, £ EA 115 5 L] 530 L1 ] 550300
S $E51450 255 5L STON.D
{EGUBLENT 11
=2eurm Range. 6 emer 263 v, 2" roze 1B L2+ 1 IV TRY S PEY] LITE1Y) [T 31 547400
Teazndn Re'tpentor, 2 eempanmen: 1 B 41500 RATSC] patt $2:402 [T Y4 (25 U]
rﬁcw Freeses. 2 comgarmen 1 EA s sesmoal o Smsim e S0 $tre870
Sianr kasten, Gy 13 Gatan 1 EA TI50 SLTsca| A $40802 [T 1. s212580
Sultalay S15673.08 $1.86403 5589 SILTI600
FURNISHINGS 12 :
Nt a Conmad
[SFECTAL CONSTRUCTION 13
Nils Cenmaa
CORVEYHG SYSTEME 14
]_' Nt Conrsd
FIRE SUPPRESSON 10
NAnCoa
FLUKENGHVAC 2223
PLmorg Densbica, fues o 10 pprg Laclry = EA [-15] 53t 55 S1R0 -1/ ] ] 51935
PLaORg Demsion, ot nd 10 ppag, Jasirs rd t  EA F1 L+ o] hak:] Erit]o] [ 12T 11+ L2300
Pumiag Derslion. Leses od 10 prieg. Teden 3 EA [T 503 ne Sans0e -1 I o] 20348
Fumng Dersbin, Fees o 10 pping Lreat 1 EA an 303 no s1eo 1M MG
PLemtng Demsbson: (e ol 10 porg Virerty. 20g 1 EA o L4 4] 2313 L4 06C S0 [1315:]
PEXparg. csls 1 €1, oteid Lhag 5% IF 1 s am 003 s 3500
viet Coien, Tark Type, Baoe 23, $ 20 gef, ADS ? EA T sl M FLALY-) e %o §358100
e Coves, Tark Type, B2 1oy, 120 g2 1 EA et fired o] %I j3it] ] 3.4 ] L2 ]
Aedcrat w2t rer g pomelat enamed, 21 Leat i EA [£-2~ T % Fd ] R T3 §34288 [A5N AL] s1zecy
dectan S 55 321" ol boad 1 EA 141 1] BT T 1832 L st LET
{5rh Rasgnbs, 2t oot waste, vert $  Er Ay SAmE|  asm o 2asm -1 I +1.5] [3FS51A]
[avazry Faxes 2 Faogs Aterine Semscripenaipe i EA 305 SisR 3. 514 LTI ] §22:00)
dozmen Sk Faees & Ftegn eamoent cast ppeit ' EA 1ne 54353 435 51959 b1 I ] 51330
Uendl, astime.ried, yinous 25na, wate? s3emy S 1 EA HitA 140 Zn r.70] LY- 2 4.1 sat1tn
Urnal. moy-n Losly. masis andant 1 EA (353 sxw] s 56 X s $31880
Stevzce e, foor canes, 2925 U Ea 1842 51500 I §20300 1T 1 S12m e
Servee S mughin wszly, wase B 1 EA LR =1 1] ) gl a0 50 HET
[HVAC Demolaon, mectanacal e ipewes, Eeny deTs. PR ('3 8t Csae]  esm mame [ X T ] §3A0300
HVAC Derelion ootz 12-147High, 15187 xide ;W [~ foee 35 (-1 e seta §L2450
Flrelp ot eusts, vaularea, 12° d ametar, PE jackel m v 525 S1mALD L17] $225520 FL T S50
s, almam el Enewr. 1217 7 EA WL S29:arh 379 $54320 |37 14 S167202
Retam &1 Gnles, sis#l 158 N EA ne: S3:ALD 20 24243 4 300 BEELC
Cocran Het o6 hast OGS, 35k, gmes, Look? 1 EA 3o ssNn|  mEe 2580 nes  $acy $:52500
Rocfich apeorilener, standard conils, et 3 2are, 31 2 EA 2600 S50 D 3260389 (1 1] £320089
Raclop o r toroterer, slanded cororels ors,  rome, dTn 1 EA 1360 fNIsR] s sigam pee  $00 5182502
5 202550 S1A77073 15 95720
|ELECTRIEAL 28
Electcdl Camoleen, cond ke 1931252 da_ 15 1ph 51 1F 4. HaH 231 SLIEELD i< Y 1] STAESLE
Ebictnal Denckeen, mee e exsfe, 918 2wz L BT 154 2o oes $3125463 L1 () S50
Ebctrd Cerotion, FR flcresirsipt boses, a3 Ll B EA s wen 1o} 5761, e sal sz
New psnd i T £ gz [ I 3 $H MEEN EEECI TR1.5] w5 T8
re B el e, €00 86 THANTHAN L4 LSt ¥ ] nem $15752) L N $542502
NIO0 Panel 203vs. Iwee 1252300, 328 arpean s 1 EA 281500 BLemR 15503 §185.0] 1R ST+ ] $116160
et LED byt Saes, 20l 20, exdevy i gvd 3 EA 217 Y U ] [JE=] S2.4503 [N 4 ] 1153540
Eragancy Lging aten Ut 200, 6¢ 0. 5 Ea M5 sromt E1<] §e83 50 [1 7 S 5276882
Jmsaw,l.scm sagh lazu.celng md i EA 4154 [ {E=1e] 5809 snaee e &0 2
Subtotay Lra Rl $12£0300 %l $35.840.00
SUBTOTAL DETARLED UNT COSTS $277,156.03
Lotabon Facter Add 25% $69,289.01
inflation Factor Add 15% $41.57340
PROJECT COST SUMMARY
Aggregate Datailed Unlt Costs (DUC)
Overhead {OH): OH=125%CC
Profit (P): 12.5%5 CC|
Sibiotsl
Perormance Band (2.5%)) 51212553
Bullder's Risk Insurance|  $11.540.55
[nfectious Diseaso Prccauiinnsl S485.02
Subtetal] $509.274.21
NNTaxa16%| 53055643
Contingency 20%:]  5101.854.64
TOTAL CORSTRUCTION COST]{ $641,685.50
PROJECT 50FT COSTS
AE Design CosI [10%1 $54,168.55
AE Construction Administration Cost (3% §25.667.42




Project Inspactor (E51)

Hazardeus Material Inspection {S51)
Subiotal

Navajo Nation Tax

Corfingency 10%

TOTAL SOFT COSTS

Sa208421
$38.501.13
$160421.37
§9.625.28
$16.042.14
$186,080.73

TOTAL PROJECT: CONSTRUCTION + SOFT COSTS

$827,774.2%




a—f,?_[‘i“" T Filet | |
+ N Stage ,I_godium Storag!
Kitchen liL [ ___J,_ ’ !3}‘ Main
é’ N él'il'l Jx - ‘#L ¢ Ofﬁce =
e\ ‘I G
Pantry
7 Reception
tadigs RR r(\
& =
N4 Computer } _![
& - hf\rea . %
N —
V) NS :
Q g € —
N
MeisRR < 3 éﬁ- —7
J|f
4:11 Was an entrance Main entrance
L nowastorage
doors are stil] there
X | Fireplace | J/ ! }k
I o £ ~
P _!d 1 Fd

KLAGETCH CHAPTER'S CURRENT FLOOR PLAN



KLAGETOH CHAPTER

PHONE: 928.652.2700 FAX: 928.452.2701 EMAIL klagetoh@navajochapters.org

MAILING: Unit 42 HC58 Box 90 PHYSICAL: US HWY 191 Mile Post 397
Ganado, AZ 86505 Kiageioh, AZ 86505

PRESIDENT: LELAND NE? VICE PRESIDENT: LEON JACKSON SECRETARY/TREASURER: MAUREEN WOODMAN GRAZING OFFICER: ALAN TAPAHA
COUNCIL DELEGATE: RAYMOND SMITH, JR. COMMUNITY SERVICE COORDINATOR: VACANT  ACCOUNTS MAINTENANCE SPECIAUST: LELA SANGSIER

October 10, 2022

MEMORANDUM;

TO: Lela Sangster, Account Maintenance Specialist (AMS)
Klagetoh Chapter

FROM: %’/\ b

ﬁatnc;a D. Begay, Seniof Program & Project Specialist (SPPS)
Fort Defiance Administrative Sarvice Center (ASC) Area Office

SUBJECT: Delegation of Authority

The Kiagetoh Chapter Is currently without a Community Service Coordinator (CSC) due to Mr. Edward Clark’s resignation

effective Friday, October 7, 2022. Therefore, effective Monday, October 10, 2022 you are delegated as the CSC until
further notice,

The delegation of authority includes maintaining the overali Chapter Administration; work and communicate with the
Elected Officials/Committees; attend meetings/trainings as required; approve staff leave request and travet as
necessary. All Chapter Policies and Procedures are to be followed to ensure the Chapter operation is consistent.

Any complex issues or gquestions that may arise, consult with me as heeded.

In addition, you will continue to maintain your regular Account Maintenance Specialist (AMS) rales and responsibilities.

Mr. Derek Echohawk and myself will be available to sign off the fund approval forms and other forms that rec uires ASC's
attention to maintain compliance.

Lastly, | will be your direct supervisor until such time changes are made.

if you have any questions, please contact me. Thank you.

ACKNOWLEGEMENT:

(Prte Tt

Lela Sifigster, AMS

CC: File
Chapter Officials



APPENDIX A1

CON'T - Part 2. Expenditure Plan detalls.

(a) Describe the Program(s) and/or Project(s) to be funded, including how the funds will be

used, for what purposes, the location(s} to be served, and what COVID-related needs will be
addressed:

To meet the CDC guidelines, the Community Building needs to have, and HVAC system installed
to properly circulate the air inside the building and allow for fresh alr to be introduced to the
building periodically. The existing structure does not have “barriers” to prevent direct contact
with individuals in the main office. As a result, the community members are asked to remain on
the exterior of the building and the Chapter Staff provide services through what was a standard
window. For the safety of the chapter staff and community members using the community
buitding, it is important to renovate the main office section to have a pass-through window and
other features recommended for public buildings by the CDC and other organizations. its also
important to renovate other areas such as the.restrooms, kitchen, podium, entrance/exits, and
the main meeting room so it meets COC guidelines for public meeting spaces.

{b) Explain how the Program or Project will benefit the Navajo Nation, Navajo communities,
or the Navajo People:

During times of inclement weather, the Community Building serves as the Emergency
Operations Center when weather related emergencies are declared. When the Community
Building is being used during declared emergencies, it is also used to provide shelter for
community members whose homes become inaccessible. The Community Building also serves
as the meeting facility for those families who may have lost loved ones. The aforementioned
are some of the necessary activities and services provided to the community of Klagetoh. The

renovation of this building will essentially serve the entire community and beyond for many
more years.

{c) Provide a prospective timeline showing the estimated date of completion of the Project
and/or each phase of the Project. Disclose any challenges that may prevent you from
incurring costs for all funding by December 31, 2024, and/or fully expending funds and
completing the Program(s) or Project{s} by December 31, 2026:

Refer to attached Timeline Kiagetoh Chapter Facility Renovation Schedule. {Appendix A.2)



KLAGETOH CHAPTER

PHONE: 928.652.2700 FAX: 928.452.2701 EMAIL: klagetoh@navajochapters.org

MAILING: Unit 42 HC58 Box 0 PHYSICAL: US HWY 121 Mile Post 397
Ganado, AT 84505 Klagetoh, AZ 846505

PRESIDENT: LELAND NE? VICE PRESIDENT: LEON JACKSON SECRETARY/TREASURER: MAUREEN WOODMAN GRAUMG OFFICE : ALLAN TAPAHA
COUNCIL DELEGATE: RAYMOND SMITH, JR, COMMUNITY SERVICE CODRDINATOR: VACANT ACCOUNTS MAINTENANCE SPECIALIST: LELA SANGSTER

Resolution KLA-2201-11/2022

RESOLUTION OF KLAGETOH CHAPTER

SUPPORTING AND AFPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND, AMERICAN RESCUE
PLAN ACTTO DESIGN, PLAN AND CONSTRUCT THE RENOVATION OF KLAGETOH CHAPTER COMMUNITY
BUILDING (CHAPTER HOUSE) FOR THE PROJECTED AMOUNT OF EIGHT HUNDRED TWENTY-SEVEN
THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED SEVENTY-FOUR DOLLARS AND TWENTY-NINE CENTS ($827,774.29).

WHEREAS:

1. The Klagetoh Chapter, pursuant to Navajo Nation Councll Resolution CAP-74-00, is a certified
Navajo Nation Chapter Government, is a delegaied government, and authority with respect
to local matters consistent with Navajo Nation Laws, including custom, tradition and final
matters; and

2. The Klagetoh Chapter, pursuant to 26 N. N. C. (B} (1) (2) ss 103 {B), is delegated certain
authorities and responsibilities to local matters consistent with Navajo Naiion Laws; and

3. The Kiagetoh Chapter, pursuant to 26 N. N. C., Section 1 (B} is vested with the authority to
review and approve alt matters cffecilng the community and make recommendcmons fo the
Navajo Nation and other agencies for appropriate actions; and

4. The Klagetoh discussed and approved The Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund, American
Rescue Plan Act to Design, Plan and Construct the Renovation of Klagetoh Chapter
Community Building (Chapter House} for the Projected amount of Eight Hundred Twenty-
Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy-Four Dollars and Twenty-Nine Centis {$827,774.29)

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED:

1. The Klagetoh Chapter supports and approves the Navajo-Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund,
American Rescue Plan Act to Design, Plan and Construct the Renovation of Klagetoh Chapter
Community Building {Chapter House) for the Projected Amount of Eight Hundred Twenly-
Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy-Four Dollars and Twenty-Nine Cents ($827.774.29).

RESQLUTION KLA 2203-11/2022




CERTIFICATION

We hereby, certify, that the foregoing resolution was considered by the Klagetoh Chapter at a duly
called meefing at which a quorum was present and that same was passed with a Vote of _0B in
Favor, 00 Opposed, and 02 Abstained on this 20th day of November 2022,

MOTIONED:_Aaron long SECONDED:_lsabelle Frankiin

pue .Jl lr%

Chapter Pretident




KLAGETOH CHAPTER

PHONE: 928.652.2700 FAX:928.652.2701 EMAIL klogeioh@navajochapiers.org
MAILING: Unif 42 HC5B Box 90 PHYSICAL: US HWY 121 Mile Post 397

Ganado, AZ 86505 Klagetoh, AZ B4505

PRESIDENT: LELAND NEZ VICE FRESIDENT; LEON JACKSON SECRETARY/TREASURER: MAUREEN WOODMAN GRAZING QOFFICE . ALLAN TAPAHA

COUNCIL DELEGATE: RAYMOND SMITH, IR, COMMUNTY SERVICE COORDINATOR VACANT ACCOUNT MAINTENANGE SPECTALIST: LELA SANGSTER

RESOLUTION OF THE KLAGETOH CHAPTER
Resolution KLA-2210-11/2022

REQUESTING THE NAVAIO NATION COUNCIL TO ACCEPT THE REGIONAL AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT PROJECTS IN

THE AMOUNT OF 1,770,468.00 MILLION POLLARS

WHEREAS:

1

The Klagetoh Chapter, pursuant to Navajo Nation Council Resolution CAP-76-00, is a certified Navajo Nation
Chapter Government, Is a delegated government, and authority with respect to [ocal matters consistent with
Navajo Nation Laws, including custom, tradition and final matters; and

The Klagetoh Chapter, pursuant to 26 N. N. C. (B) (1) (2) ss 103 (B), is delegated certain authorities and
responsibilities to local matters consistent with Navajo Nation Laws; and

The Klagetoh Chapter, pursuant to 26 N. N. C., Section 1 (B} is vested with the authority to review and approve
all matters affecting the community and make recommendations to the Navajo Nation and other agencies for
appropriate actions; and

The Navajo Nation Council is the governing body of the Navajo Nation;

The Navajo Nation Council passed Legislation CIN-29-22 allocating 8.8 million out of the $1760,468 of the
Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery fund for the Twenty-four Council Delegate Regional Projects; and

The Klagetoh has reviewed and discussed the recommended Regional American Rescue Plan prajects for:
A. Chapter Renovation in the amount off $ 827,774.29
B. Old 8IA Compound Clean up in the amount of S 200,000.00
C. lllegal Dumping Remediation in the amount of $ 100,000.00
D. Rural Addressing in the amount of $  100,000.00
E. Complete Housing and/or Renovation in the amount of S 482,693.71
F: Consultant in the amount of $  50,000.00
Klagetoch Chapter FY'22 ARPA Total Funding $ 1,760,468.00

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

Klagetoh Chapter request the Navajo Nation Council to accept and approve the Regional American Rescue Plan Act
Projects in the amount of $1.7 miilion for Klagetoh Chapter,

RESOLUTION KLA 2210-11/2022



KLAGETOH CHAPTER

PHONE: 928.652.2700 FAX: 92B8.652.2701 EMAIL Klagetoh@navajochapiers.org

MAILING: Unit 42 HC58 Box 90 PHYSICAL: US HWY 191 Mile Post 397
Gonodo, AZ 86505 Klagetoh, AZ 84505

PRESIDENT: LELAND NET VICE PRESIDENT: LEON JACKSON SECRETARY/TREASURER: MAUREEN WOODMAN GRATING QFFICER: ALLAN TAPAHA
COUHCIL DELEG ATE: RAYMOND SMITH. JR, COMMUNIY SERVICE COORDINATOR: VACANT ACCOUNT MAINIENANCE SPECIALIST: LELA SANGSIER

CERTIFICATION

We hereby, certify, that the foregoing resolution was considered by the Klagetoh Chapter at a duly called meeting at
which a quorum was present and that same was passed with a Vote of 09 in Favor, 00 Opposed, and 01 abstained on
this 20th day of November 2022,

MOTIONED_Leon Jackson SECONDED:_Aaron Long

A4~ Uos

Leland Nez, Chapter Prh_,udent /

RESOLUTION KLA 2210-11/2022





